UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-16649

In the Matter of

1

IRONRIDGE GLOBAL PARTNERS, LLC, IRONRIDGE GLOBAL IV, LTD.



Respondents.

DIVISION'S NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION OF INJUNCTION

The Division of Enforcement ("Division") hereby gives notice that on September 28, 2016, the District Court approved the plaintiff's notice of voluntary dismissal without prejudice pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. 41(a)(1)(i) in <u>Ironridge Global IV, Ltd., et al. v. Securities and Exchange Commission</u>, Case No. 1:15-CV-02512-LMM (N.D.Ga.), thereby vacating the Order entered by the District Court on November 17, 2015 enjoining the instant administrative proceeding. The District Court's action followed the dismissal by the Court of Appeals of the appeal in <u>Ironridge Global IV, Ltd., et al. v. Securities and Exchange Commission</u>, Appeal No. 16-10205-EE, on September 27, 2016, upon the Commission's motion for voluntary dismissal.

Dated: September 29, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

Ŕøbert K. Gordon

W. Shawn Murnahan Kyle A. Bradley Attorneys for the Division

Securities and Exchange Commission Atlanta Regional Office 950 East Paces Ferry Road NE, Suite 900 Atlanta, GA 30326 Telephone: (404) 842-7600 Fax: (404) 842-7679

٤

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned counsel for the Division of Enforcement hereby certifies that he has served the foregoing "Division's Notice of Dissolution of Injunction" via email and overnight delivery:

Brent J. Fields Office of the Secretary Securities and Exchange Commission 100 F Street, NE Washington, DC 20549-1090

.

Honorable James E. Grimes Administrative Law Judge Securities and Exchange Commission 100 F Street, NE Washington, DC 20549-1090

Stephen E. Hudson Hillary D. Rightler Josh C. Hess Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton, LLP 1100 Peachtree Street Suite 2800 Atlanta, GA 30309

Robert K. Gordon